Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

Council?

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Tuesday 24th November 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Virtual Meeting

How to Watch the Meeting
For anybody wishing to view the meeting live please click in the link below:

Click here to view the meeting

or dial in via telephone on 141 020 3321 5200 and enter Conference ID 632813970# when
prompted.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings
are recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chairman

To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for
Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

For requests for further information

Contact: Helen Davies

Tel: 01270 685705

E-Mail: helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk


https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZTEwMjViMTMtY2UxOS00Zjc2LWI2MTgtOWJiZjNiMWQ4ZGU4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2266f2cf46-7470-459f-adaa-8bab2899eb00%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d

3. Application for Transfer a Premises Licence under Section 42 of the Licensing
Act 2003, Rosanero Restaurant, 83 Mill Street, Macclesfield SK11 6NN
(Pages 9 - 34)

To consider the application for the transfer of a premises licence under Section

42 of the Licensing Act 2003 for Rosanero Restaurant, 83 Mill Street,
Macclesfield.

Membership: Councillors L Gilbert, M Goldsmith and L Smetham



Page 3 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003
COVID-19

This procedure has been drawn up to take account of the restrictions placed on the
Country by the Government in its response to the COVID-19 pandemic and the
Council’s move towards the holding of virtual meetings.

As a Licensing Authority we are conscious that all Hearings of this nature must be run
in accordance with the rules of natural justice and that any modifications to the format
of the hearing should not undermine the requirements to hold a fair hearing.

It is the Council’s intention to run the Hearing as close a possible to our procedure for
Hearings set out in our Statement of Licensing Policy. However, it will be necessary
to make a number of specific alterations.

The Council does not intend to hold any Hearings just on the pre Hearing papers (eg
applications and written representations). The Council considers that a Licensing
determination based solely on written material and without the opportunity for
amplification, clarification, and questions does not best serve the decision-making
process.

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From
this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with
licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman
of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing
of the full Licensing Committee.

Platform

The Council will use Microsoft Teams for all Hearings. This platform can be accessed
on a landline, mobile, laptop or tablet. The Democratic Services Officers will ensure
that the meeting is set up within the Microsoft Teams platform. All parties to the
Hearing will received the Notice of Hearing required by the regulations and an email
invitation with specific joining instructions for Microsoft Teams.

Web Casting

All Council meetings are web cast through the Council’s website. This will continue to
be the case
[...]
usly).

Chairman to call for declarations of interest and request that all parties
introduce themselves.

Chairman summarises the procedure for the hearing

The Licensing Officer summarises the application

Applicant to present his/her case.

Applicant to be questioned by all parties (to clarify points only) following
which, he/she can clarify any other matters which he/she feels may have been
misunderstood when the application was presented.

Applicant to be questioned by the Committee.

Responsible Authorities to make their representations following which they
can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

Other Persons will be invited to present the bases of their objections, following
which they can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

10.The applicant will be invited to sum up his/her case

11. Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision

12. Committee/Sub-Committee will provide its decision in writing



Page 9 Agenda Item 3

<N
o)

.-;-.:;,\
Cheshire East )/
Council?

Working for a brighter future® together

Licensing Act Sub Committee

Date of Meeting: 20 November 2020

Report Title: Application for transfer a premises licence under Section 42 of
the Licensing Act 2003, Rosanero Restaurant, 83 Mill Street,
Macclesfield SK11 6NN

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan - Executive Director Places

1. Report Summary

1.1. The report provides details of a police objection to an application to transfer
the Premises Licence, under section 42 of the Licensing Act 2003 and
outlines the evidence presented in relation to the transfer.

2. Recommendations

2.1. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application
for the transfer of the Premises Licence made by Mr. Kyle Frost-Morgan, in
respect of a premises known as:

Rosanero Restaurant
83 Mill Street
Macclesfield

SK11 6NN

2.2. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application
together with the relevent representation and determine, if it is appropriate,
to reject the application for the promotion of the prevention of crime and
disorder.

2.3. Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to
promote the Licensing Objectives and where Members consider that
matters have engaged one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise
their discretion. The Licensing Objectives are:

OFFICIAL



2.4.

2.5.

Page 10

a
b
c
d

) The prevention of crime and disorder;

) Public Safety;

) The prevention of public nuisance;

) The protection of children from harm.

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to
do so. Careful consideration should be given to the application and the
evidence presented by the parties in relation to the Transfer of a Premises
Licence application.

Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application,
consideration also needs to be given to:

a) The rules of natural justice;
b) The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1.

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and
the Council’s Constitution, and provide the key reasons why the
recommendation/s has/have been made. Link your reasons into
appropriate council policies and corporate objectives.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1.

Not applicable.

5. Background

5.1. An application for the transfer of an existing premises licence under Section

42 of the Act is normally a straighforward licensing procedure and is dealt
with as an administrative matter. As part of the application process, the
applicant is required to give notice of the application to the Police.

5.2.Under Section 42(6) of the Act, where a chief officer of police is satisfied that

the exceptional circumstances of the case are such that granting the
application would undermine the crime prevention objective, he must serve
notice to the Licensing Authority within fourteen days of receiving the
application.

OFFICIAL



5.3.

5.4.

5.5.

5.6.

5.7.

5.8.

5.9.

Page 11

When a valid objection under Section 42(6) is received from the police and
the objection has not been withdrawn, the matter must be referred to the
Licensing Act Sub-Committee for a hearing to determine the application.

An application to transfer a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
was received by Cheshire East Council (the “Licensing Authority”), from Mr.
Kyle Frost-Morgan on 06" October 2020, although payment for the
application was not received until 27" October 2020. A copy of the transfer
application is attached at Appendix 1.

Mr. Kyle Frost-Morgan has applied to transfer the premises licence PR/0183
for Rosanero Restaurant, 83 Mill Street, Macclesfield into his name from the
current licence holders Mr. Salvatore Di Maio and Mrs Claire Millar. A copy
of the existing Premises Summary and Conditions of Licence is attached at
Appendix 2.

In this case, the request to transfer was to have immediate effect and was
administered by the Licensing Authority accordingly. By virtue of Section 43
of the Act the application has effect during the ‘application period’ as if the
application was received by the Licensing Authority and ends when the
application is granted, or if it is rejected, at the time the rejection is notified to
the applicant. Therefore, if a decision is made to appeal the Sub-
Committee’s decision at Magistrates Court, the ‘application period’ will
continue until the determination by that court.

On 39 November 2020 the Licensing Authority received a notice under
Section 42(6) of the Act from Cheshire Police in objection to this application,
including a detailed account of their reasons. These reasons are considered
by the licensing officer to be a valid objection under the Act. Appendix 3 is a
copy of the Police representation together with a copy of an email received
by Cheshire East Council’s Licensing Team on 28t August 2020, from the
premises licence holder, advising that the business has been sold to Miss.
Emma Warne. Also attached are screen shots of online records, lifted from
Companies House, that shows Miss Emma Warne as a Director of the
business and the name person with significant control over the business.

In such cases, if a subsequent objection against the transfer is received from
the police, within the legal timeframe, the matter must be placed before the
Licensing Sub-Committee to determine the application under Section 44(5) pf
the Act.

The applicant and the police have been notified of the hearing in accordance
with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

OFFICIAL



5.10.

Page 12

Responsible Authorities:

5.10.1. Cheshire Police have submitted a representation which is set out at
Appendix 3.

6. Implications of the Recommendations

6.1.

6.1.1.

6.2.

6.2.1.

6.3.

6.3.1.

6.3.2.

6.3.3.

6.4.

Legal Implications

In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act
2003 the Licensing Authority must, having regard to the
representations, take such steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for
the promotion of the licensing objectives. Section 44(5)(b)i provides
that the authority may:

I.  Grant the licence;
II. Reject the application, if it considers it appropriate, for the
promotion of the crime prevention objective to do so.

Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the
Local Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to
exercise its various functions, doing all that it can to prevent Crime and
disorder, and Anti-Social Behaviour, behaviour adversely affecting the
environment as well as the misuse of drugs, alcohol and re-offending in
the Local Environment.

Finance Implications

There are no financial implications.

Policy Implications

The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should
set out the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from

the Policy or Guidance.

Equality Implications

OFFICIAL



Page 13

6.4.1. There are no direct equality implications.

6.5. Human Resources Implications

6.5.1. There are no human resources implications.

6.6. Risk Management Implications

6.6.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee will hear representations made on
behalf of both the applicant and the ‘relevant persons’ who have
submitted their representations and will make a decision on the basis of
the evidence presented to it. The Licensing Act 2003 makes provision
for appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the
Licensing Authority.

6.7. Rural Communities Implications
6.7.1. There are no direct implications for rural communities.
6.8. Implications for Children & Young People/Cared for Children
6.8.1. There are no direct implications for children and young people.
6.9. Public Health Implications
6.9.1 There are no direct implications for public health.
6.10. Climate Change Implications
6.10.1. There are no direct implications for Climate Change.
7. Ward Members Affected

71. Macclesfield Central — Councillor Liz Braithwaite
7.2. Macclesfield Central — Councillor Ashley Farrall

8. Consultation & Engagement

8.1. Consultation in respect of submitting an application to Transfer a
Premises Licence is prescribed in the Licensing Act 2003 and has been
fully complied with.

9. Access to Information

9.1. The background papers relating to this report can be made available by
contacting the report writer.

10.Contact Information

OFFICIAL



Page 14

10.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following
officer:

Name: Amanda Andrews
Job Title: Licensing Enforcement Officer

Email: amanda.andrews@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Appendix 1 — Application
Appendix 2 — Premises Licence
Appendix 3 - Cheshire Police Representation

OFFICIAL


mailto:amanda.andrews@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Page 15

Awnmwmnumuwummw
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

WM&fomphuudhplhamnmddmm.
nrmmmmumnmmmwhbmm.nmmm
wmmmwahhmﬂMathUummdm'
Ywm-ubm-mdmwhhmm.

(insert mame of appiicans)
mhmupmumwmuumauu Licensing Act

2003 for the premises described in Purt 1 below
Premises Beence namber m |

Part | - Premises detadls
"Postal wddress of premises or, if none, erdnance servey map reference or description

2 NN ey

R '- | Pasteode N\ EIND

Please give & brbel descriptien of fhe premises (see sote 1) ]

== oo~

- - o
Nmofmtnhmhow =
) ' 'y \ (

Part 2 - Apphcant detally
hmmnmmhmmmmwhmumr

tick & yes
a) an individanl or individuals* pleass comploto section (A)

b) a person other than an individual *
i a8 8 limited compeny/limited Fabithy partmership [ please complete section (B)

ii, ms & parmership (other than limited liability) [0 pless complete secticn (B)
iii. a8 an unincorporated association or [} please complets section (8B)


AT816G
Rectangle


Page 16

tv.otu(hu-'lnmouwmm)

[ plowe complete section (8)

¢) a recognised clubd [] plesse complene section (B)
d) a charlty (] plesse complete section (B)
¢) the propriesce of m educstional establishment ) ploase complete section (B)
1) 2 health service body [ please complets sectica (5)
o-wmhwmﬁmzdh [} please complete section (B)
GU'WMM(cmhmdm
independert ospital in Wales
v)cmmiwmwwm
| of the Health and Social Care Act 2008 (wifhin the [ plesse complete sectivn ()
mthhwd-w
hospital in £ngland
1) the chief officer of police of 4 petice force o [ plesse complete section (8)
Erglnd and Waies
-xrmmm--mmuhmammm
Please tick ) yos
. l-emi.o.wm”uryunmmmtn-
of the premises fl Ticensabile activities; or O
o | om making the application pursuant 10 3
o statutory function of a
o » function di by vietos of Her Majesty’s prerogative m
wmmammmu.w)
wﬁmDumDmD Obmete [ |
(fior example, Rev)
[...]
epresentation Form.

POLICE
Your Name Lesley Halliday
Job Title Police Licensing Officer

Postal and email address

Contact telephone number

Warrington Police Station,
Charles Stewart House,
55 Museum Street, Warrington, WAL 1NE

Name of the premises you are
making a representation about.

Rosanero Restaurant

Address of the premises you are
making a representation about.

83 Mill Street, Macclesfield, SK11 6NN

Which of the four licensing Yes | Please detail the evidence supporting your representation.
Obijectives does your Or Or the reason for your representation.

representation relate to? Please No Please use separate sheets if necessary

state yes or no.

The Prevention of harm to children

To prevent Public Nuisance

To prevent crime and disorder Yes | See Below

Public Safety

Suggested conditions that could be | See Below:

added to the licence to remedy
your representation or other
suggestions you would like the
Licensing Sub Committee to take
into account. Please use separate
sheets where necessary and refer
to checklist.



AT816G_6
Rectangle

AT816G_7
Rectangle


Page 28

COMMENTS:

Cheshire constabulary wish to object the transfer of the premise licence in respect of the above
premises, to Mr Kyle Frost-Morgan as we believe that if the transfer is granted it will undermine
the licensing objective of prevention of crime and disorder.

On Friday 28" August 2020 the police received an email forwarded from Cheshire East Council
Licensing from Claire Millar & Salvatore Di Maio the previous owners of Rosanero Restaurant
advising that as of 4pm that day they had sold the company Rosanero Restaurant Ltd who
operates from the premises to Miss Emma Warne.

Miss Warne has previously run Thirsty Beak Café, Dukes Court, Macclesfield, with her Mum Ms
Tracey Warne and during the time she was running the premises she committed a number of
licensing offences, which she later admitted in an interview under caution on 23" January 2020.

Both the police (PC Bassirat and Licensing officer Lesley Halliday) and the Council’s licensing
Enforcement Officer Ms Amanda Andrews met with the applicant Mr Kyle Frost-Morgan on
Tuesday 3™ November 2020.

Mr Frost-Morgan advised that he has bought the business from Miss Warne and that she now
works for him as a self-employed Chef. Mr Frost-Morgan advised that although he has bought
the business, he sublet the premises from Miss Warne as she has signed a 10-year lease on the
premises. When asked why he had not taken over the lease Mr Frost-Morgan advised it was
cheaper for him to sub-let the premises from Miss Warne as it saved on the solicitors fees to
transfer the lease. Mr Frost-Morgan has been asked if he can evidence the sale of the business,
which he said he could however, the documentation has not been forthcoming.

Having checked the company Rosanero Restaurant Limited on companies’ house, it shows that
there is only one company director and the person with significant control is Miss Emma Warne.

The police have concerns that although the transfer is to Mr Frost-Morgan it is clear that Miss
Warne is involved in the business. Given her previous history where she demonstrated a
complete disregard for both the conditions on the premises licence and the licensing objectives,
it is the police’s view that should this transfer be granted it will undermine the licensing objective
of prevention of crime and disorder and we therefore ask the committee to support this
objection.

Signed: Lostey Lalliday Date: 03/11/2020



From: LICENSIMG {Cheshire East) Sent: Fri 25/08/2020 15:57

To: Lesley Halliday
Co
Subject: [EXTERMAL] [DFFICIAL] FW: Premises Licence PR/0183 Rosanero Restaurant 83 Mill Street, Macclesfield,5K11 6NN
- &
Hi Leslie, o
For your info, we have received the email below, the contents of which should be self-explanatory.
At the time of writing, we are not in receipt of any application to transfer the licence.
Regards,
Cheshire East Council Licensing Enforcement Officer Regulatory Servic
[...]
ises Licence under Section 42 of the Licensing Act 2003, Rosanero Restaurant, 83 Mill Street, Macclesfield  SK11 6NN
	Appendix 1 (redacted) Transfer Application
	Appendix 2 Premises Summary & Licence Conditions
	Appendix 3 (1) (Redacted) Police Objection
	Appendix 3 (2) (Redacted) Email confirming sale of business
	Appendix 3 (3) Companies House - Person with significant control
	Appendix 3 (4) Companies House - Officers in business




Minutes of the meeting

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Tuesday, 24th November, 2020 as a Virtual Meeting

PRESENT
Councillors L Gilbert, M Goldsmith and L Smetham
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Kim Evans- Licensing Officer
Nashwan Fazlani- Legal Officer
Helen Davies- Democratic Services Officer

ALSO PRESENT

PC Matt Basirat- Cheshire Police
Kyle Frost-Morgan- Applicant
Lisa Gilligan- Solicitor for the Applicant

7 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN
RESOLVED- That Councillor Mark Goldsmith be appointed as Chairman.
8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

9 APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER
SECTION 42 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, ROSANERO
RESTAURANT, 83 MILL STREET, MACCLESFIELD SK11 6NN

The Sub-Committee considered a report that detailed a police objection to an
application to transfer the Premises Licence, under section 42 of the Licensing
Act 2003 for the premises known as Rosanero Restaurant, 83 Mill Street,
Macclesfield, SK11 6NN and outlined the evidence presented in relation to the
transfer.

The following attending the hearing and made representations with respect to the
application:

e the applicant; and
e Cheshire Police acting as a Responsible Authority.

After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that after taking account
of:

e The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing Act
2003;



e Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy;

¢ the four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and disorder,
public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of
children from harm) and the steps appropriate to promote them; and

e All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the meeting
and the written representations of interested parties.

The following course of action had been agreed:
RESOLVED-

That the Transfer of the Premises License be GRANTED as applied for.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.12 am

Councillor M Goldsmith (Chairman)



